#### APL-2014-00156 New York County Clerk's Index No. 650980/12

## COURT OF APPEALS of the STATE OF NEW YORK

ACE SECURITIES CORP., Home Equity Loan Trust, Series 2006-SL2, by HSBC Bank USA, National Association, solely in its capacity as Trustee pursuant to a Pooling and Servicing Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2006,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

#### DB STRUCTURED PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

#### BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF BOSTON, FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF INDIANAPOLIS, AND FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF TOPEKA

David S. Preminger **KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.** 1140 Avenue of The Americas, 9th Floor New York, NY 10036 Telephone: 646-380-6690 Derek W. Loeser (pro hac vice) KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P. 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200 Seattle, WA 98101 Telephone: 206-623-1900

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Date Completed: April 1, 2015

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1	
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1	
ARGUMENT	
I.	Because private-label RMBS were mostly purchased for long-term, conservative investment, investors reasonably expected that the cure-or-repurchase covenant would continue through the life of the investment
II.	A decision that the cure-or-repurchase obligation lapses after only six years would cause wide- ranging harm to the recovering economy
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**n**-

1.0

~~~

| Jases                                                                                                                                 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Evans v. Famous Music Corp.,<br>1 N.Y.3d 452 (2004)1                                                                                  |
| Sutton v. E. River Sav. Bank,<br>55 N.Y.2d 550 (1982)1                                                                                |
| Statutes                                                                                                                              |
| Federal Home Loan Bank Act of 19322, 4                                                                                                |
| Other Authorities                                                                                                                     |
| FED. HOME LOAN BANKS, OFF. OF FIN., COMBINED FINANCIAL<br>REPORT FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,<br>2014 (Nov. 13, 2014) |
| FED. HOUS. FIN. AGENCY, 2013 REPORT TO CONGRESS (2014)7                                                                               |
| FIN. CRISIS INQUIRY COMM'N, THE FINANCIAL CRISIS INQUIRY<br>REPORT (2011)                                                             |
